# ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH ACCEPTING JURISDICTION AND CONTROL OF PANCOAST ROAD LOCATED BETWEEN KINGS HWY (CR 551) AND STATE HIGHWAY ROUTE 322 AND AMENDING CHAPTER 182 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH ACCORDINGLY

## 2019-19

**WHEREAS,** Chapter 182.1 of the Code of the Township of Woolwich designates Through Traffic Roads under the Jurisdiction of the Township of Woolwich; and

**WHEREAS,** the County of Gloucester has taken action through the adoption of a Resolution to vacate jurisdiction of Pancoast Road (CR 672) from Kings Highway (CR 551) to State Highway Route 322, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 27:16-1(g) to the Township of Woolwich; and

**WHEREAS,** this Ordinance of the Township of Woolwich intends to accept said dedication and amend Chapter 182 untitled "Vehicles and Traffic" of the Code of the Township of Woolwich accordingly;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich as follows:

### SECTION 1. Acceptance of Dedication

The Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich hereby accepts dedication and jurisdiction of Pancoast Road between Kings Highway (CR 551) and State Highway Route 322 as vacated by the County of Gloucester through action taken on August 28, 2019.

# SECTION 2. Amendment of Section 1 of the Code of the Township of Woolwich entitled "Designation of Through Traffic Roads" of Chapter 182 of the Township of Woolwich Entitled "Vehicles and Traffic"

Chapter 182.1 of the Code of the Township of Woolwich shall be amended to add the following:

Name of Street	Limits
----------------	--------

Pancoast Road

Between Kings Highway (CR 551) and State Highway Route 322

#### SECTION 3. Inconsistency:

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances that are inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

#### SECTION 4. Effective Date:

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon proper passage, publication in accordance with law and after final adoption as provided by law.

TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_

Jane DiBella, Clerk

Vernon Marino, Mayor

#### NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich, held on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2019 and will be considered for final passage at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich, to be held on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. at which time and place any interested party will be given the opportunity to be heard.

Jane DiBella, Township Clerk

### CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTION

The foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich at a meeting held on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2019.

Jane DiBella, Clerk